MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 130

thereon, such person, and all who shall aid and abet therein, shall be fined not exceeding two hundred dollars, or imprisoned in a county jail not exceeding sixty days.

First meeting how called.

SECT. 14. The first meeting of incorporation under this act, may be called by either of the corporators giving notice to the others in writing, at least seven days before the time of said meeting, of the time and place of said meeting.

When act shall be void,

SECT. 15. This act shall have no force or effect unless work shall be begun on the road within two years from the passage of this act, and the road from Ferry Point bridge to Milltown, completed within three years from date of the passage of this act.

SECT. 16. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1891.

Chapter 130.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Symm's Pond, so called, in the town of Newfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish from Symm's pond, in Newfield, prohibited. SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking fish of any kind from Symm's pond, so called, in the town of Newfield, for the term of three years, under a penalty of five dollars for each fish so taken from said pond, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice, municipal or police court in the county of York, one-half to the prosecutor and one-half to the county of York.

∞penalty.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1891.

Chapter 131.

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from the Woodsum Brook in the town of Harrison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of trout from Woodsum brook in Harrison, prohibited. SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking in any manner, any trout from Woodsum brook in the town of Harrison, for the term of five years, under a penalty of

five dollars for each trout so taken from said brook, to be CHAP. 132 recovered by complaint before any trial justice, municipal or -penalty. police court in Cumberland county, one half to the prosecutor and one half to the county of Cumberland.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1891.

Chapter 132.

An Act to change the name of Rives Carpenter Mitchell of Patten.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The name of Rives Carpenter Mitchell is hereby Name changed. changed to Rives Mitchell.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1891.

Chapter 133.

An Act to change the name of Belinda M. Freese of Orono.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The name of Belinda M. Freese is hereby Name changed. changed to Belinda M. Merrill.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1891.

Chapter 134.

An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the George Stevens Academy of Bluehill.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Martin L. Stover, Augustus N. Osgood, George Corporators. W. Clay, Rufus P. Grindle and Jonathan Stover, their associates and successors are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the Trustees of the -corporate name.